TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM567710

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Kampgrounds of America, Inc. | | 03/18/2020 | Corporation: MONTANA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address: | One Independence Center |
| Internal Address: | 101 North Tryon Street |
| City: | Charlotte |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 28256-0001 |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 57

900540907

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5856010 | "GET OUT THERE" GRANTS |
| Registration Number: | 5800650 | K2 KAMPSIGHT |
| Registration Number: | 5741205 | KOA PATIO |
| Registration Number: | 5726917 | KOA FAMILY OF CAMPGROUNDS |
| Registration Number: | 5726310 | WORK KAMPER KOA |
| Registration Number: | 5687949 | NORTH AMERICAN CAMPING REPORT |
| Registration Number: | 5589275 | |
| Registration Number: | 5589274 | |
| Registration Number: | 5548672 | WORK KAMPER KOA |
| Registration Number: | 5451331 | |
| Registration Number: | 5451330 | KAMP GREEN |
| Registration Number: | 5451328 | KAMP GREEN |
| Registration Number: | 5437823 | THERE'S CAMPING. AND THERE'S KOA. |
| Registration Number: | 5406322 | KOA RESORT |
| Registration Number: | 5406319 | KOA HOLIDAY |
| Registration Number: | 5406318 | KOA JOURNEY |
| Registration Number: | 5403710 | KAMP GREEN |
| Registration Number: | 4557412 | THE GREATER OUTDOORS |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006894 FRAME: 0622

| | | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3828666 | KOA EXPRESS |
| Registration Number: | 3711296 | KOA VALUE KARD REWARDS |
| Registration Number: | 3674232 | REMEMBER. IT'S NOT CAMPING. IT'S KAMPING |
| Registration Number: | 3505958 | KAMPK9 |
| Registration Number: | 3474118 | MAKING IT G R E A T |
| Registration Number: | 2949263 | GREAT PEOPLE. GREAT CAMPING. |
| Registration Number: | 2753655 | #1 FOR GOOD CLEAN FUN |
| Registration Number: | 2677129 | GOLD KOA VALUE KARD |
| Registration Number: | 2559488 | KAMPSIGHT |
| Registration Number: | 2559487 | KAMPSTORE |
| Registration Number: | 2484331 | EKAMP |
| Registration Number: | 2272762 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 1994835 | KAMPING KABINS |
| Registration Number: | 1878094 | KAMPING KITCHEN |
| Registration Number: | 1747365 | KAMPGROUNDS OF AMERICA |
| Registration Number: | 1580034 | KOA VALUE KARD |
| Registration Number: | 1542319 | TRAVELIN' ON |
| Registration Number: | 1266614 | TENT VILLAGES |
| Registration Number: | 1248708 | KAMPING KABINS |
| Registration Number: | 1013696 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 1003508 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 1001168 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 0960138 | KOA-U |
| Registration Number: | 0943643 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 0941046 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 0940884 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 0934757 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 0933590 | KOA |
| Registration Number: | 0781522 | KOA |
| Serial Number: | 88629964 | TERRAMOR |
| Serial Number: | 88629959 | TERRAMOR OUTDOOR RESORT |
| Serial Number: | 88629957 | TERRAMOR BAR HARBOR, ME |
| Serial Number: | 88629915 | TERRAMOR OUTDOOR RESORT BAR HARBOR |
| Serial Number: | 88580173 | TERRAMOR OPEN AIR RESORT |
| Serial Number: | 88523829 | TERRAMOR OUTDOOR RESORT |
| Serial Number: | 88438379 | PAW PEN |
| Serial Number: | 88326118 | KOA "GET OUT THERE" |
| Serial Number: | 88326112 | KOA |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-------------------|
| Serial Number: | 88326104 | KOA GET OUT THERE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, christinaquinn@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 327000.028212 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | John Slaughter |
| SIGNATURE: | /john slaughter/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/18/2020 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=NGSI-T from Kampgrounds of America, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Lender#page1.tif source=NGSI-T from Kampgrounds of America, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Lender#page2.tif source=NGSI-T from Kampgrounds of America, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Lender#page3.tif source=NGSI-T from Kampgrounds of America, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Lender#page4.tif source=NGSI-T from Kampgrounds of America, Inc. to Bank of America, N.A., as Lender#page5.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March 18, 2020 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among Kampgrounds of America, Inc., a Montana corporation (the "Obligor") and Bank of America, N.A., as lender (the "Lender"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and a right to set off against the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Lender:

TRADEMARKS

Description of
Trademark Item
Trademark No.
Date of Trademark

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Description of Date of Trademark Applied for Trademark Applications No. Trademark Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

CHAR1\1715844v1

The undersigned Obligor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

KAMPGROUNDS OF AMERICA, INC.

Name: Vohp J. Burke

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender

Name: Cynthia Sullivan

Title: Vice President

KAMPGROUNDS OF AMERICA, INC. IP NOTICE (TRADEMARKS) The undersigned Obligor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

KAMPGROUNDS OF AMERICA, INC.

By:_____ Name: John J. Burke

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender

Name: Cynthia Sullivan Title: Vice President

KAMPGROUNDS OF AMERICA, INC. IP NOTICE (TRADEMARKS)

Schedule 1

Kampgrounds of America, Inc. (Montana Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

| Mark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|---|----------|-----------|
| "GET OUT THERE" GRANTS and Design | 5856010 | 09/10/19 |
| K2 KAMPSIGHT | 5800650 | 07/09/19 |
| KOA PATIO | 5741205 | 04/30/19 |
| KOA FAMILY OF CAMPGROUNDS | 5726917 | 04/16/19 |
| WORK KAMPER KOA | 5726310 | 04/16/19 |
| NORTH AMERICAN CAMPING REPORT | 5687949 | 02/26/19 |
| Design Only | 5589275 | 10/23/18 |
| Design Only | 5589274 | 10/23/18 |
| WORK KAMPER KOA and Design | 5548672 | 08/28/18 |
| Design Only | 5451331 | 04/24/18 |
| KAMP GREEN and Design | 5451330 | 04/24/18 |
| KAMP GREEN and Design | 5451328 | 04/24/18 |
| THERE'S CAMPING. AND THERE'S KOA. | 5437823 | 04/03/18 |
| KOA RESORT and Design | 5406322 | 02/20/18 |
| KOA HOLIDAY and Design | 5406319 | 02/20/18 |
| KOA JOURNEY and Design | 5406318 | 02/20/18 |
| KAMP GREEN | 5403710 | 02/13/18 |
| THE GREATER OUTDOORS | 4557412 | 06/24/14 |
| KOA EXPRESS | 3828666 | 08/03/10 |
| KOA VALUE KARD REWARDS | 3711296 | 11/17/09 |
| REMEMBER. IT'S NOT CAMPING. IT'S KAMPING. | 3674232 | 08/25/09 |
| KAMPK9 | 3505958 | 09/23/08 |
| MAKING IT G R E A T and Design | 3474118 | 07/22/08 |
| GREAT PEOPLE. GREAT CAMPING. | 2949263 | 05/10/05 |
| #1 FOR GOOD CLEAN FUN | 2753655 | 08/19/03 |
| GOLD KOA VALUE KARD | 2677129 | 01/21/03 |
| KAMPSIGHT | 2559488 | 04/09/02 |
| KAMPSTORE | 2559487 | 04/09/02 |
| EKAMP | 2484331 | 09/04/01 |
| KOA and Design | 2272762 | 08/24/99 |
| KAMPING KABINS | 1994835 | 08/20/96 |
| KAMPING KITCHEN | 1878094 | 02/07/95 |
| KAMPGROUNDS OF AMERICA | 1747365 | 01/19/93 |
| KOA VALUE KARD | 1580034 | 01/30/90 |
| TRAVELIN' ON | 1542319 | 06/06/89 |
| TENT VILLAGES and Design | 1266614 | 02/07/84 |
| KAMPING KABINS and Design | 1248708 | 08/16/83 |
| KOA | 1013696 | 06/17/75 |
| KOA | 1003508 | 01/28/75 |

CHAR1\1715844v1

| KOA and Design | 1001168 | 01/07/75 |
|----------------|---------|----------|
| KOA-U | 0960138 | 05/29/73 |
| KOA and Design | 0943643 | 09/26/72 |
| KOA and Design | 0941046 | 08/15/72 |
| KOA and Design | 0940884 | 08/15/72 |
| KOA and Design | 0934757 | 05/30/72 |
| KOA and Design | 0933590 | 05/09/72 |
| KOA and Design | 0781522 | 12/08/64 |

Trademark Applications

| Mark | Appl. No. | Filing Date |
|--|-----------|-------------|
| TERRAMOR (Stylized) | 88629964 | 09/25/19 |
| TERRAMOR OUTDOOR RESORT (Stylized) | 88629959 | 09/25/19 |
| TERRAMOR BAR HARBOR, ME (Stylized) | 88629957 | 09/25/19 |
| TERRAMOR OUTDOOR RESORT BAR HARBOR and | 88629915 | 09/25/19 |
| Design | | |
| TERRAMOR OPEN AIR RESORT | 88580173 | 08/15/19 |
| TERRAMOR OUTDOOR RESORT | 88523829 | 07/19/19 |
| PAW PEN | 88438379 | 05/20/19 |
| KOA "GET OUT THERE" and Design | 88326118 | 03/05/19 |
| KOA and Design | 88326112 | 03/05/19 |
| KOA GET OUT THERE and Design | 88326104 | 03/05/19 |

CHAR1\1715844v1

RECORDED: 03/18/2020